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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

September 30, 2019

New Columbia Solar
401 New York Ave. NE, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20002

Attn: Nicholas Bihun

Re: Elevated Ground Mount Solar Array - St Luke’s Catholic Church - 4925 E Capitol St SE
Determination Letter - SOL1902085

~ Dear Mr. Bihun,

This is to confirm the substance of the discussion with my staff on May 2™, 2019, concerning the
solar elevated ground mount portion of the proposed solar photovoltaic system that will be
located at 4925 E Capitol St SE. The proposed installation will be on an existing parking lot. The
proposed solar photovoltaic system will be a Community Renewable Energy Facility (CREF) as
defined in subsection 100.2 of § 100, DEFINITIONS, of Chapter 1, DEFINITIONS of Subtitle
B, DEFINITIONS, RULES OF MEASUREMENT, AND USE CATEGORIES of Title 11 of the
Washington, D.C. Municipal Regulations (DCMR). The discussion had specific references to
Lot 5330 on Square 0031, hereinafter referred to as the “Project”. The lot is in a bifurcated zone,
R-2 ad RA-1. The proposed solar array will be sited entirely in the RA-1 section of the lot.

You proposed to construct a 139.2 kW (DC) solar photovoltaic system. The following is a list of
clarifications provided for the various aspects of the project:

1. Lot Occupancy. Whereas the Project and associated solar equipment and existing structures
are in a RA-1/R-2 zone located in the parking lot of a “Place of Worship”, this Project is in
conformance with applicable zoning requirements.(Title 11 - Subtitle D Subsection 304.1;
Subtitle F Subsection 304.1).

e Square 0031 — Area of existing structures = 28,379 SQFT; Area of Proposed Array=
7,788.27 SQFT, Aggregate Structure Area= 36,16727 SQFT; Lot Area= 95,858 SQFT;
Lot Occupancy = 38%

2. Aggregate Panel Face Area. Whereas the Project and associated solar equipment has an
aggregate panel face area of 7,788.27 SQFT which is less than the maximum aggregate panel
face area of one-and-one-half (1.5) acres or less [1.5 acres = 65,340.00 SQFT]. This Project
is in conformance with applicable zoning requirements (Zoning Commission Case No. 19-04
Subtitle U Subsection 201.1(c)(2)(B)).
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. Density — Floor Area Ratio (FAR). Whereas the Project and associated solar equipment and
existing structures are in a RA-1, this Project is in conformance with applicable zoning
requirements (Title 11 - Subtitle F Subsection 304.1).

e Square 0031 — Square 0031 — Area of existing structures = 28,379 SQFT; Area of
Proposed Array= 7,788.27 SQFT; Aggregate Structure Area= 36,16727 SQFT; Lot
Area= 95,858 SQFT; Floor Area Ratio = .38

. Green Area Ratio (GAR). Whereas the Project and associated solar equipment are additions
less than 100 percent of the assessed building value as set forth in the records of the Office of
Tax and Revenue as the date of the building permit application, this Project is exempt from
applicable zoning requirements-(Title 11 - Subtitle C Subsection 601.3).

. Density — Lot Dimensions. Whereas the lot area is 95,858 SQFT and the lot width is 520 FT
therefore this Project is in conformance with applicable zoning requirements (Tltle 11-
Subtitle D Subsection 302.1).

. Maximum Building Height. Whereas the Project and associated solar equipment and
structures do not exceed twenty (20) feet in height, this Project is in conformance with
applicable zoning requirements (Title 11 - Subtitle D Subsection 5002.1; Subtitle F
Subsection 5002.1; Zoning Commission Case No. 19-04 Subtitle U Subsection
201.1(c)(2)(A)).

. Setbacks. Whereas the Project and associated solar equipment is not located on an ally, there
are no rear yard requirements and because it is not located beside the principle building there
are no zone specific side yard setback requirements, and whereas the panels are sited no less
than forty feet (40 ft.), including Ayers P1. SE to the south and 50" St. SE to the east, from
the adjacent properties in the RA-1, R-2 and R-3 zones the Project is in conformance with
applicable zoning requirements (Title 11 - Subtitle D 5004.1; 5005.1; Subtitle F 5003.1;
Zoning Commission Case No. 19-04 Subtitle U Subsection 201.1(c)(2)(D)).

. Parking. Whereas the use of the facility is Institutional, religious, the occupancy capacity in
the main sanctuary is 350 and there are 37 existing parking spots. Though the Project and
associated solar equipment will reduce the amount of on-site parking by two (2) parking
spaces it remains in conformance with applicable zoning requirements (Title 11 - Subtitle C
Subsection 701.5). '

Accordingly, when you file the plans for a building permit, I will approve drawings that are

consistent with the information noted above. Please let me know if you have any further

questions.

Sincerely, 7/%/4“ L

Matthew Le Grant
Zoning Administrator

Disclaimer: This letter is issued in reliance upon, and therefore limited to, the questions asked, and documents '
submitted in support of the request for a determination. The determinations reached in this letter are made based



on the information supplied, and the laws, regulations, and policy in effect as of the date of this letter. Changesiin
the applicable laws, regulations, or policy, or new information or evidence, may result in a different determination.
This letter is NOT a final decision of the Zoning Administrator that may be appealed under Section Y-302.1 of the
Zoning Regulations (Title 11 of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations), but instead is an advisory
statement of how the Zoning Administrator would rule on an application if reviewed as of the date of this letter.
Therefore, this letter does NOT vest an application for zoning or other DCRA approval process, which may only
occur as part of the review of an application submitted to DCRA. This determination is limited to an interpretation
of the Zoning Reguiations, and | am not making any representations as to Building Code requirements or other D.C.
laws.

"~ Attachment: Plat of Panel Location —dated 3-20-19
Elevation/Section of Array 8-29-19

File: Det Let re 2925 E Capitol St SE to Bihun 9-30-19
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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GOVERNMENT
OFFICE OF THE SURVEYOR

Washington, D.C., March 20, 2018
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